

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000570
Date 1 November 2016

IT

Request:

1. Do you look after your own IT or is it outsourced?
[We manage our own.](#)
2. Do you use any Apple Macs within the Council?
[Yes](#)
3. Do you use software from any of the following vendors: Microsoft, Oracle, SAP and IBM.
[Microsoft and Oracle](#)

If so, how much did you pay in last financial year for these software licenses?
[Microsoft - £500k approximately.](#)

[Oracle licenses are Application Specific Licenses so they are bundled in with the application costs.](#)

4. How many computer users do you have?
[Approximately 4,500](#)
5. When do you need to renew the contract with your vendors for software licenses?
[Microsoft – June 2017](#)

What was the value of your last contract?
[£1.5M](#)

6. Do you currently measure software usage versus the number of licenses purchased?
[Yes](#)
If so what is used for software usage metering?
[Snow Software](#)

7. Do you use a software asset management tool, if so which one?

Snow Software

8. Please also provide details of IT Contracts Managers and any person(s) involved in IT Software procurement.

Mr Jai Ghai, ICT Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1RL